

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS C. ALEXANDER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

THE SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE
OF THE NAACP, *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the District of South Carolina

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NANCY MACE, JOE WILSON, JEFF DUNCAN,
WILLIAM TIMMONS, RALPH NORMAN, AND
RUSSELL FRY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Jason B. Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Dennis W. Polio
Holtzman Vogel
Baran Torchinsky
& Josefiak, PLLC
2300 N Street, NW, Ste 643-A
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 737-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com
dwpolio@holtzmanvogel.com

Zack Henson
Holtzman Vogel
Baran Torchinsky
& Josefiak, PLLC
15405 John Marshall Hwy.
Haymarket, VA 20169
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
zhenson@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The District Court ignored the South Carolina Legislature’s prioritization of traditional redistricting principles including the preservation of district cores..... 3

 A. The Enacted Plan is vastly more effective in preserving the core of the districts in the Benchmark Plan previously enacted. 5

 B. Appellants’ Enacted Plan is more effective at preserving political subdivisions and reducing county splits. 7

II. The preservation of cores of established districts furthers important interests..... 9

III. This Court has already ruled that a substantially similar map passes constitutional muster and there is no reason to disturb that ruling now..... 12

A. A substantially similar legal challenge to a map passed by the South Carolina Legislature was heard 10 years ago. 13

B. Based on the similarities with the Enacted Plan and the Benchmark Plan, and the Court’s prior ruling, the Court should rule the South Carolina Legislature’s Enacted Map is constitutional..... 14

CONCLUSION 17

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U. S. 74 (1997)	9
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012)	4, 5, 8, 10
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U. S. 952 (1996)	10, 15
<i>Colleton Cnty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002)	8-11
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U. S. 285 (2017)	15
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U. S. 735 (1973)	10
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U. S. 725 (1983)	9, 10
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U. S. 208 (1986)	11
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U. S. 783 (1973)	10
Constitution	
U.S. Const. Amend XIV	13

Other

Nathaniel Persily, *Reply: In Defense of Foxes
Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judicial
Acquiescence to Incumbent-Protecting Gerrymanders*,
116 Harv. L. Rev. 649, 671 (2002) 11
